
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 12TH NOVEMBER, 2013 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Maureen Braun 
 

Councillors 
 

Jack Cohen 
John Marshall 
Barry Rawlings 
 

Mark Shooter 
Agnes Slocombe 
Stephen Sowerby 
 

Andreas Tambourides 
Jim Tierney 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Claire Farrier 
Andreas Ioannidis 
Sury Khatri 
 

Kath McGuirk 
Graham Old 
Lord Palmer 
Brian Schama 
 

Andrew Strongolou 
Darrel Yawitch 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira   020 8359 2761   

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members Item (if any)  
 

 

6.   Report of the Acting Assistant Director of Planning and 
Development Management;  
 

 

7.   931 High Road, North Finchley, London, N12 8QR - F/02217/13  
 

1 - 92 

8.   Merrivale, East Road, Edgware, Middlesex, HA8 0BT - H/04130/13  
 

93 - 114 

9.   Phase 3, Millbrook Park (former Inglis Barracks) Mill Hill East, 
London, NW7 1PZ - H/03860/13  
 

115 - 174 

10.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira   
020 8359 2761  maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



LOCATION: 
 

931 High Road, North Finchley, London, N12 8QR 

REFERENCE: F/02217/13 Received: 03 June 2013 
  Accepted: 07 June 2013 
WARD: Woodhouse 

 
Expiry: 06 September 2013 

 
 
APPLICANT: 
 

 Berkeley Homes (Three Valleys) Limited 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing buildings on the site and the construction 
of new buildings between three and five storeys in height, to 
provide 84 self contained flats and 11 houses (all Use Class 
C3), together with associated access, parking facilities, private 
amenity space, communal amenity space and landscaping.  

 
 
APPLICATION SUMMARY 
 
Full planning permission is sought by Berkeley Homes (Three Valleys) Limited 
for the demolition of the existing buildings on the former Metropolitan Police 
depot site at 931 High Road, North Finchley and the redevelopment of the site 
to provide new residential dwellings and a range of associated infrastructure. 
The development proposed would comprise the following key elements: 
 
- 11 new houses (Use Class C3) each with their own private rear garden 
and accommodation provided over four levels.  

- 84 new self contained flats (Use Class C3), each with their own private 
balcony, terrace or winter garden. These would be provided in two 
buildings having between five (four storeys an
[...]
 gradient of 
access, the amenities of the area and neighbouring occupiers and the 
health of any trees or vegetation in accordance with policies DM01, DM04 
and DM17 of the Barnet Local Plan and policies 7.2, 7.3, 7.4, 7.5, 7.6, 7.13 
and 7.21 of the London Plan. 

 
MEASURES TO ENSURE PRIVACY  
 
5 
 

Notwithstanding the details shown in the plans submitted and otherwise 
hereby approved none of the buildings hereby granted consent shall be 
occupied unless and until plans and other appropriate details are submitted 
to the Local Planning Authority and approved in writing which specify all 
windows in the proposed buildings that are to be permanently glazed with 
obscured glass and fixed shut or provided with only a fanlight opening and 
the manner and design in which these windows are to be implemented. 
Before the buildings hereby approved are occupied the development shall 
be implemented in full accordance with the details and specifications 
approved under this condition and shall be permanently retained as such 
thereafter. 
 
Reason:  
To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of neighbouring 
residential properties and the future occupiers of the proposed residential 
dwellings in accordance with policies DM01 and DM02 of the Barnet Local 
Plan. 

 
6. 
 

Notwithstanding the details shown in the plans submitted and otherwise 
hereby approved none of the buildings hereby granted consent shall be 
occupied unless and until plans and other appropriate details are submitted 
to the Local Planning Authority and approved in writing which specify the 
size, design, materials and location of all privacy screens to be fixed to the 
proposed buildings. Before the buildings hereby approved are occupied the 
development shall be implemented in full accordance with the details and 
specifications approved under this condition and shall be permanently 
retained as such thereafter. 
 
Reason:  
To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of neighbouri
[...]
included within the development shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The information submitted in this 
respect shall include (but not be limited to) details in relation to: 

- The postal arrangements for communal entrances. 
- The measures to be used to prevent unauthorised access to 
the undercroft parking areas. 

- The means of enclosing the site. 
- The contribution that the landscaping of the site can make to 
security and crime prevention. 

The development shall be implemented in full accordance with the approved 
details prior to the first occupation of the development.  
 
Reason: 
To ensure that appropriate security and crime prevention measures are 
provided as part of the development in accordance with policy DM01 and 
DM02 of the Barnet Local Plan and policy 7.13 of the London Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

17



 
TRANSPORT 
 
42 Before the development hereby permitted is occupied the car parking 

spaces shown on plan number 2579.102 (revision P5) shall be provided in 
the development and shall not be used for any purpose other than the 
parking and turning of vehicles in connection with the development hereby 
approved. 
 
Reason:  
To ensure that satisfactory provision is made for the parking of vehicles in 
the interests of pedestrian and highway safety and the free flow of traffic in 
accordance with policies CS9 and DM17 of the Barnet Local Plan. 

 
43. Before the development hereby permitted is occupied a Car Parking 

Management Plan detailing the allocation of car parking spaces, all on site 
parking controls and charges and enforcement measures to be put in place 
to deal with any unauthorised parking shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be managed 
in accordance with the approved Car Parking Management Plan from the 
first occupation of the building and in perpetuity thereafter.  
 
Reason:  
To ensure that parking is provided and managed at the development in the 
interests of highway and pedestrian safety and the free flow of traffic in the 
area and in accordance with policies CS9 and DM17 of the Barnet Local 
Plan. 

 
44. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved a 

Construction Management and Logistics Plan shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall 
thereafter be implemented in full accordance with the details approved 
under this Plan. This Construction Management and Logistics Plan 
submitted shall include, but not be limited to, the following information:  

i. details of the routing of construction vehicles to the site, hours 
of access, access and egress arrangements within the site and 
security procedures; 

ii. site preparation and construction stages of the development; 

iii. details of provisions for recycling of materials, the provision on 
site of a storage/delivery area for all plant, site huts, site 
facilities and materials; 

iv. details showing how all vehicles associated with the 
construction works are properly washed and cleaned to prevent 
the passage to mud and dirt onto the adjoining highway; 

v. the methods to be used and the measures to be undertaken to 
control the emission of dust, noise and vibration arising from 
construction works; 

vi. a suitable and efficient means of suppressing dust, including the 
adequate containment of stored or accumulated material so as 
to prevent it becoming airborne at any time and giving rise to 
nuisance; 

18



vii. noise mitigation measures for all plant and processors; 

viii. details of contractors compound and car parking arrangements; 

ix. Details of interim car parking management arrangements for the 
duration of construction;  

x. Details setting out how the High Road (A1000) will not be used 
for any all loading and unloading associated with the 
implementation of the development;  

xi. Details of a community liaison contact for the duration o
[...]
 accordance 
with Policies CS9 and DM17 of the Barnet Local Plan and Policy 6.13 of the 
London Plan. 

 
47. Before the development hereby permitted is occupied not less than eleven 

(11) disabled standard parking spaces shall be provided at the site in 
accordance with details that have previously been submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority and approved in writing.  

19



 
Reason: 
To ensure that satisfactory provision is made for the parking of vehicles in 
the interests of pedestrian and highway safety, the free flow of traffic and 
the creation of an environment which is accessible to all members of the 
community in accordance with policies CS9 and DM17 of the Barnet Local 
Plan 

 
48. Before the development hereby permitted is first occupied full details of the 

Electric Vehicle Charging facilities to be installed in the development shall 
have been submitted to the Local Planning Authority and approved in 
writing. These details shall include provision for not less than 23 of the car 
proposed parking spaces to be provided with active Electric Vehicle 
Charging facilities and a further 23 of the proposed car parking spaces to be 
provided with passive Electric Vehicle Charging facilities. The development 
shall be implemented in full accordance with the approved details prior to 
first occupation of the development and thereafter be maintained as such. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the development makes adequate provision for electric 
vehicle charging points to encourage the use of electric vehicles in 
accordance with policy 6.13 of the London Plan.  

 
49. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted a Waiver 

of Liability and Indemnity Agreement must be signed by the applicant and 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The Waiver of Liability and Indemnity Agreement submitted shall 
indemnify the Council against any claims for consequential damage caused 
to private roads arising from and/
[...]
opriately 
sloping access within the site, not less than 10% of the residential units 
proposed being constructed to be wheelchair accessible or easily adaptable 
for residents who are wheel chair users and the inclusion of disabled standard 
parking spaces (as set out in greater detail in earlier sections of this report). 
 
With the conditions recommended the proposal is found to accord with 
development plan policies as they relate to the relevant equalities and 
diversity matters by providing a high quality inclusive design approach which 
creates an environment that is accessible to all and would continue to be over 
the lifetime of the development. The design of the proposed buildings is such 
that they would be an improvement over the existing buildings on the site, in 
terms of achieving equality and diversity objectives. The development would 
therefore have a positive effect in terms of equalities and diversity matters.  
 
It is considered by officers that the submission adequately demonstrates that 
the design of the development and the approach of the applicant are 
acceptable with regard to equalities and diversity matters. The proposals do 
not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the commitments 
set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities. 
 
5. COMMENTS ON GROUNDS OF OBJECTIONS 
 
The objections raised are all considered in the appraisal and analysis set out 
in the relevant parts of the main body of the report report.  
 
6. CONCLUSION 
 
Full planning permission is sought by Berkeley Homes (Three Valleys) Limited 
for the demolition of the existing buildings on the former Metropolitan Police 
depot site at 931 High Road, North Finchley and the redevelopment of the site 
to provide new residential dwellings and a range of associated infrastructure. 
The development proposed would comprise the following key elements: 
 
- 11 new houses (Use Class C3) each with their o
[...]
eating a design that is 
not detrimental to the security of the occupiers of neighbouring properties and 
the Metropolitan Police have not raised any objections to the proposals in this 
regard. 
 
A number of conditions and planning obligations have been recommended to 
ensure that the development achieves a suitable quality of residential 
environment, does not cause any unacceptable harm to the amenities of 
neighbouring occupiers, achieves the benefits that the submission advances 
in support of the scheme and mitigates any potential adverse impacts from 
the proposal. The development would also be liable for a charge under both 
the Mayoral and Barnet Community Infrastructure Levy regimes. 
 
For these reasons (set out in greater detail in the main report) the current 
scheme is considered to have overcome the grounds on which the Planning 
and Environment Committee refused the previous application (reference 
F/00241/08) which it considered for this site (in 2009).  
 
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires 
the Council to determine any application in accordance with the statutory 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  All 
relevant policies contained within The Mayor’s London Plan and the Barnet 
Local Plan, as well as other relevant guidance and material considerations, 
have been carefully considered and taken into account by the Local Planning 
Authority. It is concluded that the proposed development generally and taken 
overall accords with the relevant development plan policies. It is therefore 
considered that there are material planning considerations which justify the 
grant of planning permission. Accordingly, subject to the satisfactory 
completion of the Section 106 Agreement, APPROVAL subject to conditions 
is recommended, as set out in the recommendations section at the beginning 
of this report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

65



 
APPENDIX 1: KEY POLICY CONTEXT AND ANALYS
[...]
may wish to seek professional 
planning advice to ensure that you comply fully with the requirements 
of CIL Regulations. 
 
If you have a specific question or matter you need to discuss with the 
CIL Team, or you fail to receive a 'Liability Notice' from the Council 
within 1 month of this grant of planning permission, please email us: 
cil@barnet.gov.uk. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

90



 
APPENDIX 5: SITE LOCATION PLAN 

 
931 High Road, North Finchley, London, N12 8QR 
 
 

 

91



92

This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCATION: 
 

Merrivale, East Road, Edgware, Middx, HA8 0BT 

REFERENCE: H/04130/13 Received: 10 September 2013 
  Accepted: 10 September 2013 
WARD: Burnt Oak 

 
Expiry: 10 December 2013 

  Final 
Revisions: 

 

 
APPLICANT: 
 

 Catalyst Housing Ltd 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing vacant care home and construction of 31 
residential units consisting of a 2 storey terrace (8 houses) and 
two 3 storey blocks (23 flats) together with associated access, 
parking, amenity space and landscaping. 

 
 
APPROVE SUBJECT TO A SECTION 106 AGREEMENT 
 
RECOMMENDATION I: 
 
That the applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to 
enter by way of an agreement into a planning obligation under Section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and any other legislation which is 
considered necessary for the purposes seeking to secure the following: 
 
1 Paying the council's legal and professional costs of preparing the 

Agreement and any other enabling agreements; 
 

2 All obligations listed below to become enforceable in accordance with a 
timetable to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority; 

 

3 Affordable Housing (units) £0.00 
Provision of 12 affordable housing units on the site, split up into the 
following types: 
Affordable Rented Accommodation: 
  
8 x 3 bedroom (5 person)  
2 x 1 bedroom (2 person) 
2 x 2 bedroom (4 person)  
 

  
4 Monitoring of the Agreement £500.00 

Contribution towards the Council's costs in monitoring the obligations of the 
agreement. 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION II: 
 
That upon completion of the agreement the Acting Assistant Director of 
Planning and Development Management approve the planning application 
reference: H/04130/13 under delegated powers subject to the following 
conditions: - 

AGENDA ITEM 8

93



 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved plans: GA E 01, GA E 02, GA E 03, GA E 04, GA P 
L00, GA P L01, GA P L02 GA P R03, GA SL, Land Survey, Design and 
Access Statement, Tree Survey Plan, Tree Protection Plan. 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as 
to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the 
plans as assessed in accordance with policies DM01 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and CS NPPF and CS1 of 
the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012). 

 
2. This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 

permission.  
 
Reason: 
To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 
2004. 

 
3. Before the development hereby permitted is occupied the parking 

spaces/garages shown on Plan GA-P-L00  shall be provided and shall not 
be used for any purpose other than the parking of vehicles in connection 
with the approved development. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that parking is provided in accordance with the council’s 
standards in the interests of pedestrian and highway safety, the free flow of 
traffic and in order to protect the amenities of the area in accordance with 
policies DM17 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 
DPD (2012) and 6.1, 6.2 and 6.3 of the London Plan 2011. 

 
4. Before this development is commenced, details of the levels of the 

building(s), road(s) and footpath(s) in relation to adjoining land and 
highway(s) and any other changes proposed in the levels of
[...]
and conditions of general safety on the adjoining 
highway in accordance with policies DM01, DM03, DM17 of the Adopted 
Barnet Development Management Policies DPD (2012), CS NPPF and CS1 
of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012). 

 
7. Before the development hereby permitted commences, details of enclosures 

and screened facilities for the storage of recycling containers and wheeled 
refuse bins or other refuse storage containers where applicable, together 
with a satisfactory point of collection shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority and shall be provided at the site in 
accordance with the approved details before the development is occupied. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory appearance for the development and satisfactory 
accessibility; and to protect the amenities of the area in accordance with 
policies DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 
DPD (2012) and CS14 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012). 

 
8. Before the building hereby permitted is occupied the proposed window(s) 

annotated as obscure glazed on plans GA P L00, and GA P L01, and GA P 
L02, shall be glazed with obscure glass only and shall be permanently 
retained as such thereafter and shall be permanently fixed shut with only a 
fanlight opening.  
 
Reason: 
To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential 
properties in accordance with policy DM01 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies DPD (2012). 

 
 
 

95



 
 
9. No construction work resulting from the planning permission shall be carried 

out on the premises at any time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays, 
before 8.00 am or after 1.00 pm on Saturdays, or before 8.00 am or after 
6.00pm on other days.  
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the amenities 
of occupiers of adjoining residential properties in accordance with policy 
DM04 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Pol
[...]
 

be constructed to meet and achieve the ‘Lifetime Homes’ standard.  
 
Reason:  
To ensure the development meets the needs of its future occupiers and to 
comply with the requirements of policy DM02 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and policies 3.8 and 7.2 of 
the London Plan 2011.  
 

 
 
 

97



 
19. Before the development hereby permitted commences details of the location 

within the development and specification of the [insert number] units to be 
constructed to be either wheelchair accessible or easily adaptable for 
residents who are wheelchair users shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The specification provided for the 
3no. units shall demonstrate how the units will be constructed to be either 
wheelchair accessible or easily adaptable for residents who are wheelchair 
users. The development shall be implemented in full accordance with the 
details as approved prior to the occupation of the development. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the development is accessible for all members of the 
community and to comply with policy DM02 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and policies 3.8 and 7.2 of 
the London Plan 2011. 

 
20. Prior to the first occupation of the development a scheme detailing all play 

equipment to be installed in the communal amenity space on the part of the 
site identified in plan numbers GA P L00 shall be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority and approved in writing. The development shall be 
implemented in full accordance with the details as approved prior to the first 
occupation of the development.  
 
Reason:  
To ensure that the development represents high quality design and to 
accord with policies CS7 of the Core Strategy and DM02 of the 
Development Management DPD and policy 3.6 of the London Plan 2011. 

 
21. Before the development hereby permitted is occupied, the proposed wildlife 

area shall be installed, and shall b
[...]
acilities. 
 
Levels on the site are flat generally, the highest point being adjacent to the road. 
 
The site has an area of 0.38 hectares, and was formerly a three storey care home. 
 
Proposal: 
 
The proposals are for demolition of existing vacant care home and construction of 31 
residential units consisting of a 2 storey terrace (8 houses) and two 3 storey blocks 
(23 flats) together with associated access, parking, amenity space and landscaping.  
 

106



Planning Considerations: 
 
The main issues are considered to be: 
 

• Whether the loss of the existing care home is acceptable 

• Whether the proposals would have an acceptable impact on local flood risk 

• Whether the proposals would be acceptable in terms of their impact on the 
character and appearance of the area 

• Whether the proposals would provide an acceptable level of amenity for future 
occupiers 

• Whether the proposals would have an acceptable impact on neighbouring 
amenity 

• Whether the proposals would harm highway and pedestrian safety 

• Whether the proposals would provide an acceptable level of affordable housing 

• Whether the proposals would be acceptable in sustainability terms 
 
Whether the loss of the existing care home is acceptable 
 
Policy DM09 advises that specialist housing should be provided where there is an 
identified need. 
 
Historically, the facilities provided by the care home have been moved elsewhere as 
part of Catalysts, and have not been lost. The site has not been used as a care 
home for some time. Indeed Catalyst already has a presence in the area, having 
completed Wood Court on South Road, a 40 bed extra care sheltered scheme, in 
2008.  
 
It is therefore considered that there would not be a conflict with policy DM09, and the 
loss of the former care home is considered acceptable. 
 
Whether the proposals would have an acceptable impact on local flood risk 
 
The Environment Agency have commented that they are happy with the Flood Risk 
Assessment 
[...]
as previously been raised to the density of the development which 
would comply with the London Plan. 
 
It is noted that the proposals would result in the loss of some trees of good quality, 
however, in the wider context of the scheme, and given that some replacement 
planting is proposed, the fact that the trees on site are not subject to Tree 
Preservation Order, this is considered acceptable. 
 
The proposals include recessed windows and integral balconies to the rear of Blocks 
A & B which are considered to positively contribute to the proposed design. The use 
of two shades of brick would take reference from neighbouring development whilst 
ensuring a satisfactory appearance to the development. 
 
Officers have raised concerns regarding the size and design of balconies to the front 
elevation and the applicant has amended the proposals to take this into account. 
 

Conditions are suggested to ensure that the development positively contributes to 
local townscape and has an acceptable impact on the character and appearance of 
the local area. 
 
Whether the proposals would provide an acceptable level of amenity for future 
occupiers 
 
The proposals would comply with London Plan standards on new dwellings. The 
proposals would provide adequate communal amenity space for the blocks of flats 
as well as providing balconies. The proposals would provide a dedicated play area 
on site in compliance with the London Plan. 
 
The benefits of the proposed wildlife area in terms of the impact on biodiversity are 
also noted. 
 
Whether the proposals would have an acceptable impact on neighbouring amenity 
 
The proposals would leave a gap of 13.5m to the boundary with properties on Burnt 
Oak Fields to the north-east. This would comply with the Council's standards in the 
Supplementary Planning Document on Residential Design Guidance. 
 
The applicant has submitted a daylight and sunlight report in support of the 
proposals. 
 

108



This considers the impact on dayl
[...]
 along with a 
verification report once the 
work has been carried out. No signifcant contamination has been found and the 
remediation consists of introducing a cover system of clean soil in landscaped and 
garden areas, with soil validation testing. This is acceptable subject to conditions 
regarding remediation. 
 
3. COMMENTS ON GROUNDS OF OBJECTIONS 
 
New lighting could cause a disturbance - This would be controlled by a planning 
condition to ensure that it had an acceptable impact on existing and future residents. 
 
Noise and disturbance - It is not considered that the proposals would result in a 
harmful increase to noise and disturbance to neighbouring residents. Noise and 
disturbance during construction is not reason to withhold planning permission. 
 
4. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5. SECTION 106 ISSUES 
 
The scheme would be liable to provide Mayoral and Barnet Community Infrastructure 
Levy. Given that affordable housing is to be provide it would be possible to apply for 
relief. 
 
The contributions are necessary, directly relevant and fairly and reasonably related 
in scale and kind to the development, in accordance with Regulation 122 of The 
Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010. 
 
 
 

111



 
6. CONCLUSION 
 
The application is recommended for APPROVAL. 

112



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: Merrivale, East Road, Edgware, Middx, HA8 0BT 
 
REFERENCE:  H/04130/13 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

113



114

This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCATION: 
 

Phase 3, Millbrook Park (former Inglis Barracks), Mill Hill East, 
London, NW7 1PZ 

REFERENCE: H/03860/13 Received: 28 
[...]
he traditional design of the development is appropriate for the Central West Slopes 
Character area, which also provides for variety and legibility.  The materials and form 
relates well to the locally listed Officers’ Mess building.  The layout of the 
development provides permeability around the site as well as to the wider Millbrook 
Park site.   
 
The mitigation measures proposed in relation to potential noise disturbance from 
IBSA House activities are considered appropriate.  The landscape buffer would 
provide an adequate visual screening.   
 
A large number of new trees and the landscaping scheme would mitigate the 
additional loss of the existing trees, contributing to the ‘green edge’ in this part of 
Millbrook Park site.  The accessible public open spaces proposed would provide for 
quality green recreational spaces for existing residents nearby and future residents 
of the development.    
 
The application also satisfies the requirements of Conditions 5, 8, 12, 26, 27, 29, 48, 
52, 57, 70, 80, 83 and 85 of the outline consent.   
 
It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the attached 
conditions. 
 

172



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: Phase 3, Millbrook Park (former Inglis Barracks), Mill 
Hill East, London, NW7 1PZ 
 
REFERENCE:  H/03860/13 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

173



174

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 931 High Road, North Finchley, London, N12 8QR - F/02217/13
	8 Merrivale, East Road, Edgware, Middlesex, HA8 0BT - H/04130/13
	9 Phase 3, Millbrook Park (former Inglis Barracks) Mill Hill East, London, NW7 1PZ - H/03860/13



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

Decisions of the Planning and Environment Committee 
 

12 November 2013 
 

Members Present:- 
 

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman) 

Councillor Maureen Braun (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Jack Cohen 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Mark Shooter 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
 

Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
Councillor Andreas Tambourides 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
Councillor Alison Cornelius (In place of 
John Marshall) 
 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor John Marshall 
 

  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2013 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor John Marshall who was had been 
substituted by Councillor Alison Cornelius.  
 

3. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillors Andreas Tambourides, Alison Cornelius and Wendy Prentice declared a 
personal and non pecuniary interest as Mr Robert Newton one of the objectors on 
application F/02217/13, 931 High Road, London, N12 8QR, is known to them. The 
Members’ took part in discussion and voting on this item.  
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

 
6. 931 HIGH ROAD, NORTH FINCHLEY, LONDON, N12 8QR - F/02217/13  

 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum.  
 
The Committee having heard from Ms Maria Byrne, Ian Warner, Councillor Alan 
Schneiderman, Ward Councillor for Woodhouse and Mr Andrew Saunders-Davies, 
Chairman of Berkeley Homes (Three Valleys) Limited. 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) 
completion of the Section 106 Agreement (ii) the updates contained within the addendum 
and (iii) the conditions set out in the report. 
 

7. MERRIVALE, EAST ROAD, EDGWARE, MIDDLESEX, HA8 0BT - H/04130/13  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the table 
addendum. 
 
There was an amendment to the description of the development and changes to 
conditions 3 and 21 verbally reported at the meeting by the planning officer. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) 
completion of the Section 106 Agreement (ii) the updates contained within the addendum 
(iii) the amendment to the description and changes to conditions 3 and 21 set out below 
and (iv) the conditions set out in the report. 
 
Amended description: 
Construction of 31 residential units consisting of a 2 storey terrace (8 houses) and two 3 
storey blocks (23 flats) together with associated access, parking, amenity space and 
landscaping. 
 
Amended Condition 3 
Before the development hereby permitted is occupied the vehicle and cycle parking 
spaces shown on Plan GA-P-L00 A shall be provided and shall not be used for any 
purpose other than the parking of vehicles in connection with the approved development. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that parking is provided in accordance with the council’s standards in the 
interests of pedestrian and highway safety, the free flow of traffic and in order to protect 
the amenities of the area in accordance with policies DM17 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and 6.1, 6.2 and 6.3 of the London Plan 
2011. 
 
Amended Condition 21 
Before the development hereby permitted is occupied, the proposed wildlife area shall be 
installed as set out in the plans and documents hereby approved and shall be 
permanently retained as such thereafter. 
 
 
 



 

3 

 
8. PHASE 3, MILLBROOK PARK (FORMER INGLIS BARRACKS) MILL HILL EAST, 

LONDON, NW7 1PZ - H/03860/13  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee: 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report and (ii) the updates contained within the Addendum. 
 
 

9. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.15 pm 
 
 


